
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

N Buckley - Alwoodley;
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings - Morley North;

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park;
K Groves - Middleton Park;
H Bithell - Kirkstall;

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
G Harper - Little London and Woodhouse;

J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley;

C Knight - Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 14th August 2018.

(Copy attached)

1 - 4

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any Matters Arising from the Minutes



D

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

8  TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - REVIEW 
OF VEHICLE CONDITIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE CLEAN AIR ZONE (CAZ) PROPOSALS

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Elections 
and Regulatory which seeks to amend the 
previously agreed review schedule for taxi and 
private hire licensing policy and conditions to allow 
an earlier review of some hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle policies and conditions. The 
report also highlights the need for a revised 
timetable for the remaining vehicle policies and 
conditions which will be submitted to Licensing 
Committee for approval in due course.

The Committee are also requested to approve the 
establishment of a Members’ Working Group to 
review the hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle conditions as referred to in paragraph 3.3 
of the submitted report.

(Report attached)

5 - 10

9  GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Elections 
and Regulatory which provides details of the 
consultation responses and the council’s proposed 
changes (as set out in Appendix No. 1) and the 
amended Statement of Licensing Policy, with track 
changes (Appendix No. 2) for their information.

(Report attached)

11 - 
88



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

10 POLICING AND THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY

To receive a presentation from Sergeant Martin 
Mynard, West Yorkshire Police on the issues of 
“Policing and the Night Time Economy”

(Report attached)

89 - 
90

11 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2018/19

To consider the contents of the Licensing 
Committee Work Programme for 2018/19.

(Report attached)

91 - 
94

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 2nd October 2018 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4th September, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 14th August, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, B Gettings, 
K Groves, H Bithell, B Garner, G Harper, 
J Heselwood and C Knight

29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during Consideration of the following parts 
of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Appendix B to Agenda Item No.10, Leeds Festival 2018 – Summary of Changes for 
the Event Management Plan was designated as exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7) because it contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person. (Minute No.38 Referred)

31 Late Items 

Although there were no formal late items of business, the Chair did accept the 
inclusion of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No.10 - Leeds 
Festival 2018 – Representations from the Secretary of Eurocabs Hackney Carriage 
Association (Minute No.38 referred) 

32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

33 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: R Downes, P Drinkwater and 
G Wilkinson

34 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd July 2018, were 
accepted as a true and correct record

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4th September, 2018

35 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

Accompanying Police Officers on a Night Time Patrol of the City Centre -(Minute 
No.24 (iii) referred) – The Chair reported that to date one expression of interest had 
been received for the scheduled patrol on 22nd September 2018, any other Members 
wishing to attend should contact Governance Service in the first instance. Additional 
dates may be added if there is a demand. 

Tour of the Leeds Festival Site – The Chair reported that arrangements had been 
made for the Licensing Committee to tour the Leeds Festival Site on Wednesday, 
22nd August 2018, prior to the start of the Festival on the following Friday. Any 
Member wishing to attend should contact Governance Services if they had not 
already done so.

36 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2018/19
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19.

With reference to the consultation in respect of the Clean Air Zone proposals, the 
Head of Elections and Regulatory Services suggested that it may be appropriate to 
bring forward the review of some of the vehicle conditions as a consequence of the 
CAZ consultation. (September 2018).

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, to approve the contents of the 
Licensing Committee Work Programme for 2018/19

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 4th 
September 2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

38 Leeds Festival 2018
 
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report on the progress of the 
multi-agency meetings and the Event Management Plan for the 2018 Annual Leeds 
Festival, to be held within the grounds of Bramham Park, Friday 24th until Sunday 
26th August 2018. 

The report also recommended that the approval of the final Event Management Plan 
be delegated to the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory.

A copy of the Premises Licence detailing the activities permitted was attached as 
Appendix A. The draft Event Management Plan including a summary of changes was 
included as Appendix B (Appendix B was deemed exempt from publication and 
considered in closed session). 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 4th September, 2018

The Chair referred to correspondence received from the Secretary of Eurocabs 
Hackney Carriage Association highlighting issues about the Festival’s Traffic 
Management Plan (Supplementary Information) and invited Melvin Benn, Festival 
Republic Ltd to respond to the issues raised.

Addressing the Committee Mr Benn said the Leeds Festival was now in its twentieth 
year of operation with the Traffic Plan evolving year upon year throughout this 
period. Members were informed that there was no vehicular access through Thorner 
Village for the duration of the event, this was at the request of the Parish Council. 
The drop off and pick up areas for family members and parents (including taxis) was 
Red Gate, all buses would drop off and pick up from Yellow Gate. 

Members were informed that the Police, the Local Authority and the Local 
Community were fully engaged in the development of the plan  

(At this point the meeting went into closed session to discuss the contents of the 
Management Plans for the Festival).

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) That approval of the Event Management Plan, including any minor 
amendments necessary to the Plan before the Festival takes place, be 
delegated to the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory.

(iii) That, should the Event Management Plan be subject to 
amendment without the relevant agency consent, or be of a 
nature which officers consider may impact on the Licensing 
Objectives, then it will be brought back before the Licensing 
Committee prior to the Festival taking place.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of    Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory

Report to    Licensing Committee

Date:           4 September 2018

Subject:       Taxi & Private Hire Licensing – Review of Vehicle Conditions in relation 
to the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Proposals

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1 The recent public consultation on proposals to establish a Clean Air Zone (CAZ) in 
Leeds has led to a number of issues being raised by taxi and private hire drivers 
relating to some existing hackney carriage and private hire vehicle conditions.

2 Licensing Committee agreed a schedule of review of all taxi and private hire licensing 
policies and conditions at their meeting in December 2017 where the vehicle 
conditions were scheduled for review later in 2018.

3 This report seeks approval to concentrate on an early review of the vehicle conditions 
raised during the CAZ public consultation, so the results of that review can feed into 
the council’s proposals.

4 A revised timetable for the remaining vehicle policies and conditions will be submitted 
to Licensing Committee for approval in due course.

Recommendations

1. That Members agree to establish a Members’ Working Group to review the hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle conditions listed at 3.2 of this report.

Report author:  John Mulcahy 
Tel:  37 85345

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To request an amendment to the previously agreed review schedule for taxi and 
private hire licensing policy and conditions to allow an earlier review of some 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle policies and conditions.

1.2 A revised timetable for the remaining vehicle policies and conditions will be 
submitted to Licensing Committee for approval in due course.

2 Background information

2.1 Leeds City Council has responsibi
[...]
ised timetable for the remaining vehicle policies and conditions will be 
submitted to Licensing Committee for approval in due course.

3.5 Members are reminded that the CAZ will require taxi and private hire vehicles to 
reach ULEV standards in order for Leeds to achieve compliance with the National 
Air Quality standards.  As such the CAZ will (subject to policy exemptions, such 
as those currently proposed for Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs)) apply a 
daily charge to vehicles that are operating as private hire or hackney carriages 
that do not meet the ULEV standards – determined presently as electric, petrol 
hybrid, or plug-in.  That CAZ standard will need to inform the Licensing 
Committee’s review of licensing conditions. The requirement of the CAZ for 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles to meet this ULEV standard to avoid 
charges can be supported by a review of licensing conditions that both 
encourages and supports drivers accessing these vehicles.

Page 7



3.6 Any recommendations to change existing policy or conditions agreed by 
Licensing Committee will require approval by the Executive. 

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 The council will invite trade representatives and other stakeholders to attend the 
Working Group to submit any evidence they wish the Working Group to consider 
before making any recommendations back to Licensing Committee.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 Equality and Cohesion Screening Assessments are carried out on the policies 
agreed at Licensing Committee which are used to inform decision making.  

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing policies contribute to the following aims:

Best Council Plan

Towards being an Enterprising Council

Our Ambition and Approach

Our Ambition is for Leeds to be the best city and Leeds City Council to be the 
best council in the UK – fair, open and welcoming with an economy 
[...]
ic consultation of the policy is now mostly 
undertaken by email, which has helped reduce the cost further. 

 

Page 13



 

 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 There are no legal implications for this report. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 
 
4.6.1 There are no issues relating to risk management. 
 
5 Conclusions 
 
5.1 Officers have completed the review of the Licensing Policy following the public 

consultation and have produced a final policy for approval.  The consultation 
responses and summary of changes are detailed in Appendix 1.  The final Licensing 
Policy is attached at Appendix 2.  The policy now continues on the budget and 
policy framework and will be presented to Scrutiny Panel in October and Council in 
November. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Licensing Committee notes the contents of this report, the responses and the 

amended policy. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 There are no unpublished background documents that relate to this matter. 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 14



 

  

Consultation Report 
Gambling Act 2005 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy has been reviewed and undergone a 
public consultation.  A number of responses were received and are included within this 
report along with the Council’s comments and suggested changes to the Policy. 

Appendix 1 

Page 15



 

Purpose of this report 

To present the consultation responses and the council’s proposed changes. 

Background information 

Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 the Licensing Authority is required to prepare a statement of 
principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under this Act.  This process is to be 
repeated every three years from 
[...]
ating to policing and the night time economy in Leeds pertinent to the work of the 
Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees

Recommendations

1. The Committee is requested to consider and discuss the information presented by 
West Yorkshire Police as appropriate.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report is submitted by means of introduction to a presentation from officers of 
West Yorkshire Police on issues relating to policing and the night time economy in 
Leeds pertinent to the work of the Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees. 
Sergeant Martin Mynard will attend the meeting

2.1 The Committee is requested to note that Members may be provided with 
information that is not normally in the public arena such as information set out in the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, namely 10.4.1 information 
relating to an individual; 

10.4.3. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person; 

Report author:  Nicola Raper
Tel:  85339

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



10.4.7 information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

In that event Members would be asked to consider under the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules if in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

2 Background information

The Committee has previously received presentations from West Yorkshire Police 
on a six monthly basis and discussed issues relating to the Review hearing 
system, the use of the Matrix system and the City Centre Cumulative Impact Area 
and partnership working with licensees

3 Recommendations

3.1 The Committee is asked to receive the presentation from West Yorkshire Police 
and consider and discuss the contents as appropriate

4 Background Documents1

None

  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Cou
[...]
itions.

To consider a report by the Head of Elections and Regulatory which 
sets out the Results of June and July consultation on driver policies 
and conditions.

A White RP

Clean Air Zone (CAZ) - 
Update

To consider a report by the Director of Resources and Housing 
which provides an update on the Clean Air Zone (CAZ)

P Cook/ A Hickford B

Meeting date: 6th November 2018  

P
age 92



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 - LAST UPDATED 22/08/18 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date: 4th December 2018  

Meeting date: 8th January 2019  

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Review of Vehicle Conditions in relation to the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Proposals
	9 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1
	Purpose of this report
	Background information
	Main issues
	Consultation Responses
	Consultation Response from Luxury Leisure and Talarius Limited
	Consultation Response from Gamcare
	Consultation Response from Rawdon Parish Council
	Consultation Response from Swillington Parish Council
	Consultation Response from the Racecourse Association Ltd

	Conclusions

	Appendix 2
	7.  Responsible authorities
	7.1 The Act empowers certain agencies to act as responsible authorities so that they can employ their particular area of expertise to help promote the licensing objectives. Responsible authorities are able to make representations about licence applica...
	7.2 The council is required by regulations to state the principles it will apply to designate, in writing, a body which is competent to advise the authority about the protection of children from harm. The principles are:
	 the need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole of the licensing authority’s area
	 the need for the bod

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 4th September, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite, H Bithell, 
B Garner, G Harper, J Heselwood and 
C Knight

39 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

40 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following parts of 
the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Policing and the Night Time Economy – The report was deemed exempt from 
publication in accordance with Access to Information Rule 10.4 (3) as it included 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. In those circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (Minute No. 50 refers)

41 Late Items 

Although not a late item the Committee did accept the inclusion of supplementary 
information in respect of Item No.10, “Policing and the Night Time Economy”, Minute 
No.50 referred. 

42 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

43 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: B Gettings and K Groves.

44 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th August 2018 were submitted for 
consideration/ approval.

Councillor A Garthwaite said although her apologies had been sent they appeared to 
have not been recorded.

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 14th August 2018 be accepted as a true and correct record.

45 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

46 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Review of Vehicle Conditions in relation 
to the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Proposals 

The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which sought an 
amendment to the previously agreed review schedule for taxi and private hire 
licensing policy and conditions to allow an earlier review of some hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicle policies and conditions as a consequence of proposals to 
establish a Clean Air Zone (CAZ) for Leeds.

It was reported that a revised timetable for the remaining vehicle policies and 
conditions would be submitted to Licensing Committee for approval in due course.   

Members raised the issue of out of town hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 
entering the CAZ and queried how such vehicles would be identified and charged

In responding the executive member responsible said that vehicles would be 
identified through the establishment of a National Database for hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles which should be operational by 2020.

In the event of a National Database not being established, Members asked if local 
authorities would establish their own databases.

In responding the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory said it was not intended 
that local authorities would establish their own systems.  However, if it became 
apparent that the government’s national database would not be established in time, 
the west Yorkshire and York authorities would be able to share information on 
licensed vehicles quite quickly.

Referring to cross border working and proposals for the harmonisation of standards, 
Members queried if any progress had been achieved in reaching an agreement.

The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager said that a programme of 5 – 6 issues 
had been identified around harmonisation but some aspects for Leeds in particular 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

would be challenging due to the CAZ proposals. Conditions around vehicle safety 
were progressing and it was anticipated that agreement could be reached early in 
the New Year. It was also reported that a Driver Convictions Policy was also close to 
agreement.  

Member’s queried if out of town drivers would adopt the same high standards as in 
place in the West Yorkshire area? how was this being achieved and had Ministers 
been lobbied?

The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Manager confirmed that Leeds had lobbied 
Central Government to push for national minimum standards, with Leeds MPs also 
supporting this action.

The Chair suggested that it may be useful to circulate to Members the letter sent to 
the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Transport seeking the introduction of 
new taxi and private hire legislation.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To approve the establishment of a Vehicle Conditions Working Group 
to review the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle conditions as 
listed in paragraph 3.2 of the submitted report      

That the letter sent to the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Transport seeking the introduction of new taxi and private hire 
legislation be circulated to all Members of the Committee                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

47 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy
 
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report indicating that a 
Review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy was now complete. It was 
reported that the consultation responses and summary of changes were set out in Appendix 
1 of the submitted report, the final Policy was included at Appendix 2. The Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Policy would now continue on the budget and policy framework 
and would be presented to Scrutiny Panel in October and Council in November.

The Chair expressed her thanks to all the officers concerned in undertaking the review.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted, including the responses and 
the amended Policy.

48 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2018/19
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19.

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2018/19.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 2nd October, 2018

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 2nd October 
2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

50 POLICING AND THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY 

Members received a Presentation from Sergeant Martin Mynard, West Yorkshire 
Police, who spoke about Policing and the night time economy. 

A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises principally in City 
Centre was presented.

(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session)

The Chair thanked Sergeant Mynard for his attendance and presentation 
commenting that the session had been informative and interesting.

On a related matter Members discussed the possibility of restricting pedestrian 
access to some alleyways and through routes at night, suggesting that such 
temporary closures may assist in the prevention of crime. 

Member were informed that temporary closure of such routes may be a conflict of 
planning consent. 

It was suggested that the issue be taken up with the Executive Member(s) 
responsible.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the presentation be noted

(ii) That a further presentation on policing and the night time economy be 
scheduled for March 2018. 

(iii) That the issue of temporary closure of some alleyways and through 
routes at night be referred to the Executive Member responsible


